

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Spencer Davenport
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. LOWER COURTS HAVE CONTINUOUSLY IGNORED <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i>	4
II. LOWER COURTS' INTEREST-BALANCING TESTS CONTRAVENE <i>HELLER</i> AND ITS PROGENY	6
A. A Minority of Courts Have Followed <i>Heller</i> and Use Only Text, History, and Tradition .	7
B. Most Courts Have Adopted a Two-Step Balancing Test That Has Diluted the Second Amendment	9
C. <i>Heller's</i> List of "Presumptively Lawful" Measures Has Encouraged Lower Courts to Flout the Second Amendment	16
D. The Slipshod Way Courts Have Approached the Second Amendment Has Left a Jurisprudence of Doubt.....	23
III. LAWS INFRINGING ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS REQUIRE A MEANINGFUL STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT ESCHEWS BALANCING TESTS	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att'y Gen.</i> N.J., 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	8
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12, 15, 26
<i>Binderup v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	23
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	2
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)....	3
<i>Dearth v. Lynch</i> , 791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)....	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 10, 13, 15
<i>Flick v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 812 F. Appx. 974 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	24

<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	27
<i>In re O’Connor</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (N.Y. Cty. Ct. 1992)	2
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	11
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. New York City</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	3, 4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Newdow v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	22

<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 18, 21
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Swearingen</i> , No. 4:18cv137- MW/MAF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117837 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2021)	9, 18, 24
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .	23
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 091667-B (Ill. App. Ct. Dec.15, 2011)	5
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	25
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144.....	8
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	15
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .	22
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .	23
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	3, 25
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 17, 26
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 241 P.3d 120 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010) .	5
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018) .	27
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	13, 14, 26
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014)	9

<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	25
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	10, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 314 F. Appx. 801 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 28 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Marlow</i> , 278 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012)	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	5
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	23

Other Authorities

Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012)	22
Brief of Petitioners, <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1039 (2015) (No. 15-133)	2
David Kopel & Joseph Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 203 (2018).	21
Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018)	11, 16
